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CONSULTEE RESPONSES/ REPRESENTATIONS MADE:

PARISH COUNCIL: 
No comments received.
LCC HIGHWAYS: 
Initially raised an objection to the proposal on the grounds of the loss of public amenity parking causing additional parking demand on already congested residential streets to the detriment of highway safety and residential amenity.

In response to the Highway Officer’s objection the applicant undertook a parking survey of the Peel Street Car Park and surrounding streets, and submitted this information with an updated Technical Note for consideration. 

The Highway Officer has reviewed the additional information, and carried out their own observations of the site, and concludes that the loss of the car park will have little detriment to the local road network with any displaced parking capable of being absorbed within the surrounding area. As such the Highway Officer withdraws the previous objection to the proposal. 

The Highway Officer has however suggested that the applicant considers allowing residents to park on the LIDL car parks out of store opening times.    
ENVIRONMENT AGENCY: 
No objection to the submitted Flood Risk Assessment.  

UNITED UTILITIES: 
No objection subject to conditions

ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:

Letters of representation have been received from 30 residential properties, and an additional letter from the Clitheroe Civic Society, objecting to the application on the following grounds:
· Loss of car parking from a well-used car park would be harmful and lead to increased demand for on-street parking;
· There is already a lack of parking provision in this area; 

· The site was deemed suitable (large enough) for the LIDL store when it was built;

· Unacceptable to take a public facility for private enterprise gain; 

· The applicant should pay for long stay parking passes for their staff;

· The extension would not increase jobs or attract more customers;

· There are already sufficient food retailers (and floor space) in Clitheroe;

· The submitted car parking survey lacks detail and was taken over a short period of time (two days); 

· Approval of this application would set a dangerous precedent;

· LIDL’s car park is large enough to cope with the demand; 

· Impact on highway safety;

· The proposed extension would create an eyesore;

· There are other areas of land nearby LIDL could purchase for staff parking;

· On-street parking in the area should be reserved for residents only;

· Loss of trees – both visual impact and also as the act as a noise screen from the road;

· Devaluation of nearby properties;

· Have the pre-sale discussion between the Council and applicant prejudiced the outcome of the planning application? There is a conflict of interest as the Council are also the Vendor. 

1.
Site Description and Surrounding Area
1.1 The application relates to the LIDL retail food unit on Shawbridge Street, and more specifically the Council owned car park directly to the rear which is accessed off Peel Street. Both the retail store and car park are located on the edge of Clitheroe Town Centre, and outside of the Clitheroe Conservation Area.
1.2 The food store was granted planning permission in 2010 (3/2009/1071) and consists of the main retail building and a car park to the front (facing Shawbridge Street). This car park currently has 55 car parking spaces (including four disabled access and two parent and toddler bays).
1.3 The Peel Street car park contains 15 car parking spaces (including two disabled access bays) and is designated as a Long Stay Pay and Display Car Park. The Council sells Annual Car Parking Passes and within the terms the Pass Holders can use any of the Council’s Long Stay Car Parks (including the Peel Street Car Park).       
1.4
To the north of the application site runs Mearley Brook with the LIDL store being within Floodzone 3 and the Peel Street Car Park within Floodzone 2. Between the rear of the store and the car park is a row of semi-mature trees, however these are somewhat suppressed by their proximity to the building and the existing car parking area. To the south of the site is the highway of Peel Street and on the opposite side of this are the terraced properties facing the application site. This terrace row is primarily made up of residential properties although it does include a Physiotherapist and a Butcher (located at the corner with Shawbridge Street).   
2.
Proposed Development for which consent is sought
2.1
The application seeks consent to extend the existing food store over a section of the Peel Street Car Park, and then convert the rest of the car park into a LIDL staff parking area, including the removal of all trees situated between the store and car park. 

2.2
The proposed extension would extend a further 15.5m beyond the rear elevation of the existing store. The first 4.5m of the extension would be a continuation of the existing building and its pitched roof design measuring 4.2m high to the eaves and 9.8m to the ridge. Beyond this initial 4.5m the extension would then have a flat roof measuring 4.2m high. The extension reduces in height because of the angled nature of the northern boundary which requires the extension to be chamfered in line with this boundary, and hence it would not be possible to continue the pitched roof design at this point. The extension would be constructed in matching materials, consisting of artificial stone, white render, cladding and a tiled roof. With regard to use, the extension would provide a mixture of additional retail and “back of house” space.   

2.3
The remainder of the car parking area would be used to provide nine car parking spaces for sole use by LIDL staff members, however as per the request of LCC Highways the applicant has agreed that the LIDL car parks can be used by residents outside of store opening hours. Access to the car park would still be off Peel Street, however it would need to be relocated 10m to the south west and the submitted plan show some new soft landscaping along the northern and western boundaries of the car park.        
3.
Relevant Planning History
3/2009/1071 - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a neighbourhood food retail unit with associated car parking – granted subject to conditions

3/2017/0163 - Variation of condition 5 (opening hours) of planning permission 3/2009/1071 to permit the store to trade between 07:00 and 22:00 Monday to Saturday and 10:00 to 17:00 on Sundays and for no restriction on delivery hours to be imposed – granted subject to conditions

4.
Relevant Policies

Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy

Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development

Key Statement EN4 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

Key Statement DMI2 – Transport Considerations

Key Statement EC1 – Business and Employment Development

Key Statement EC2 – Development of Retail, Shops and Community Facilities and Services 

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations

Policy DME1 – Protecting Trees and Woodlands

Policy DMG3 – Transport & Mobility

Policy DME2 – Landscape & Townscape Protection

Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation


Policy DME6 – Water Management

Policy DMB1 – Supporting Business Growth and Local Economy 


Policy DMR1 – Retail Development in Clitheroe 

           
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

5.
Assessment of Proposed Development
5.1
Principle of development
5.1.1
The application seeks consent to extend an existing retail unit which is located within the Settlement Boundary of Clitheroe, but outside of the main shopping area of Clitheroe. 
5.1.2
Policy DMR1 of the Core Strategy states that extensions to existing retail units, where the gross floor space is greater than 200m², will be considered on a sequential basis. This sequential test requires the applicant to demonstrate that the proposal cannot be accommodated within the main shopping area, and then on the edge of the centre, and that the impact of the proposal would not seriously affect the vitality and viability of the town centre. 

5.1.3
The proposed extension would have a floorspace of 365m², however the majority of this would be “back of house” freezer and bakery areas. As such the increase in additional sales area would be 98m² or a 9.8% increase on the existing floorspace. 

5.1.4
In respect of alternative sites, the extension would be a continuation of the existing use and therefore could not operate from a separate smaller unit within the main shopping area. There are no suitably sized available units in the main shopping area that could accommodate the size of this LIDL store, and its extension, and thus the proposal meets the requirements of a sequential test. Furthermore the application site is located on the edge of the town centre, within the settlement boundary, and is therefore the preferred location for retail development outside of the main shopping area. 

5.1.5
In respect of vitality and viability, as detailed above the proposed extension represents a modest increase in retail floorspace at an existing unit and it is not considered that such an increase would have a serious impact upon the vitality and viability of the town centre in accordance with Policy DMR1 of the Core Strategy. 

5.1.6
In view of the above, the broad principle of a relatively modest extension to an already existing retail unit on the edge of the town centre, is considered to be acceptable, subject to compliance with other requirements detailed below.   
    5.2
Impact Upon Residential Amenity
5.2.1
The proposal would extend the existing unit by 15.5m at the rear, with the first 4.5m of the extension being a continuation of the existing building with its pitched roof design. The extension would then reduce in height to a flat roof measuring 4.2m high. 

5.2.2
The proposed extension would not bring the side elevation of the building any closer to the existing properties on Peel Street and a separation distance of 13m from the front elevation of these residential properties to the side elevation of the food store would be retained, and such a distance complies with the Council’s recommended separation distances. 

5.2.3
In view of the above it is considered that the proposed extension would not adversely affect the amenity of nearby residents in terms of loss of outlook or daylight. Furthermore, the extended unit would not contain any windows and thus there would be no issue in respect of overlooking or loss of privacy. 

5.2.4
The Council’s Environmental Health Officer has raised no objection to the application, including the proposed lighting scheme, subject to a condition that requires details of any external plant/extraction equipment to be submitted for the written approval of the LPA prior to its installation on site.  

5.2.5
Considering all of the above it is considered that the proposed development would share an acceptable relationship with neighbouring uses in accordance with the amenity requirements of Policy DMG1. 

5.3
Visual Impact and design
5.3.1
The proposed extension has been designed to match the existing unit in terms of its scale, appearance and materials used. The extension would be a continuation of the existing unit and would have no harmful impact upon the visual character of the area. 
5.4
Landscape and Ecology 

5.4.1
The application would result in the complete loss of a row of semi-mature trees situated between the building and the car park. The application is accompanied by an Arboricultural Impact Assessment which states that this row of Ash, Beech and Sycamore trees are category C trees of poor form. 

5.4.2
The Council’s Countryside Officer has visited the site and commented that whilst the trees are individually of no specific quality, as a group they do offer some amenity value to the area. However given that there are other more attractive trees in the surrounding area, it is not considered that these trees would be worthy of a Tree Preservation Order. The Countryside Officer therefore raises no objection to the loss of these trees, subject to the implementation of the landscaping scheme detailed on the approved plan along the edges of the car park.        
5.5
Highways

5.5.1
The existing access point to the car park would be blocked by the extension and thus a new entrance point for the car park would be created approximately 10m to the south west. 

5.5.2
The proposed application would result in the loss of the existing car park for public use, and nine spaces would be created for LIDL staff. A significant amount of objections have been received from people that use this car park and local residents. The objectors comment that not only is the car park frequently used, but the removal of this car park would result in an increase in demand for on-street parking, in an area that is already heavily congested with on-street parking. 

5.5.3
The County Surveyor originally objected to the application on the grounds that the loss of a public car park would cause additional demand on already congested residential streets to the detriment of highway safety and residential amenity. The County Surveyor also commented that the originally submitted information only considered parking demand generated on the application site and adjacent public car park, and did not acknowledge the existing demands on the adjacent residential streets. 

5.5.4
In response to the County Surveyor’s comments the applicant has undertaken a parking survey which recorded the levels of parking on the Peel Street Car Park, and adjoining streets (Grafton Street, Derby Street and Peel Street), and submitted this report/survey to the LPA, along with an updated Technical Note. 

5.5.5
The County Surveyor has reviewed the submitted information, as well as undertaken their own observations of the parking situation at the site, and concluded that the loss of the car park will not be to the detriment of the  local road network, with any displaced parking capable of being absorbed into the available spaces on the street, or other car parks in town. As such the Highway Officer withdraws their original objection to the proposal. 
5.5.6
The County Surveyor has however suggested that the applicant considers allowing residents to park on the LIDL car parks out of store opening times, in order to alleviate issues of on-street parking in the vicinity of the site. The applicant has confirmed that they accept this request from the Highway Officer and thus a condition has been attached to the recommendation which requires the car park to made available for use for local residents.        
5.5.7
In view of the above, it is accepted that the loss of the public car park, to be replaced by an extension to the food store and a staff car parking area (with a reduction in overall car parking spaces) would result in an increase in demand for on-street parking on the surrounding highway network. However, the County Surveyor has commented that the applicant has demonstrated that the surrounding streets would be able to absorb this increase in demand and thus there is no highway objection to the proposed development. 

5.5.8
The proposal is therefore considered to comply with Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy which requires all development to consider the potential traffic and car parking implications, and Policy DMG3 which requires all development to provide adequate car parking. The proposal also complies with the paragraph 32 of the NPPF Development which states that development “…should only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe.”             
5.6
Economic Benfits

5.6.1
The submitted application has not demonstrated any specific economic benefits of the proposal, such as the increase in number of staff that would be employed as a result of the extension, or evidence that the proposed extension is required to maintain the viability of the existing store. However it is recognised that the extension may offer some economic benefits which would be difficult of quantify. 

5.7
Other Issues
5.7.1
The application was accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment and this has been assessed by the Environment Agency and United Utilities who in turn raises no objection to the application, subject to conditions. 
5.7.2
An objector has commented that the building was deemed large enough for LIDL when the store was originally approved and therefore the building should not be extended. In response the applicant is within their rights to apply for an extension (as is any property owner in the borough) and it is for the Council to assess to the impact of such a proposal and come to a decision. 

5.7.3
An objector and the Clitheroe Civic Society have raised concerns in respect of the legitimacy of the Council determining this application as they are also the land owner. In response to this the Council considers a number of planning applications each year for proposed development on its own land, often applications submitted by the Council themselves, and each application is judged on its own planning merits. The Council being the land owner has had no impact on the Officer’s Recommendation for this proposal.    

6.
Conclusion
6.1
The proposed development would result in the loss of a public car park, however the County Surveyor is satisfied that the surrounding highway network can absorb the additional vehicles without impacting upon highway safety. The proposed extension has been designed to be in keeping with the existing building and surrounding area, and would not have a detrimental impact upon the amenity of nearby land uses and residents. 
RECOMMENDATION: That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

1.
The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 


REASON: To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2.
Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the proposals as detailed on drawings:


Location Plan – AD 100


Proposed Site Plan – AD 110


Proposed Elevations – AD 113 – Rev A


Proposed Building Plan – AD 111 – Rev A


Landscape Details – R/1989/1


Proposed Boundary Treatments – AD 114


Proposed Lighting Layout – 0400028422 Rev A


REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the submitted plans.

Materials 

3.
The external materials shall match in colour, form and texture those of the existing building and there shall be no variation without the prior consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON: To ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

Landscaping/Ecology

4.
The landscaping/planting scheme (as shown on drawing R/1989/1 – Landscape Details) shall be carried out in complete accordance with the approved details during the first planting season after the development is substantially completed and the areas which are to be landscaped shall be retained as landscaped areas thereafter. Any trees, hedges or shrubs removed, dying, being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within three years of planting shall be replaced by trees or shrubs of a similar size and species to those originally required to be planted.

REASON: In order to ensure a sympathetic relationship with the surrounding landscape in accordance with the requirements of Ribble Valley core Strategy Policies DME1 and DME2 and the NPPF.

5.
No clearance of any vegetation in preparation for or during the course of development shall take place during the bird breeding season (March - August inclusive) unless an ecological survey has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority which demonstrates that the vegetation to be cleared is not utilised for bird nesting. Should the survey reveal the presence of any nesting species, then no clearance of any vegetation shall take place during the bird breeding season until a methodology for protecting nest sites during the course of the development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Nest site protection shall thereafter be provided in accordance with the duly approved methodology.


REASON: To ensure that there are no adverse effects on the favourable conservation status of birds and to protect the bird population from damaging activities and reduce or remove the impact of development in accordance with Key Statement EN4 and Policies DMG1 and DME3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

6.
Notwithstanding the submitted details, no development, including any site preparation, demolition, scrub/hedgerow clearance or tree works/removal shall commence or be undertaken on site until details of the provisions to be made for building dependent species of conservation concern, artificial bird nesting boxes and artificial bat roosting sites have been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 


For the avoidance of doubt the details shall be submitted on a building dependent bird/bat species site plan and include details of the specifications and numbers of artificial bird nesting boxes and artificial bat roosting boxes to be erected. The details shall also identify the actual wall and roof elevations into which the above provisions shall be incorporated.  


The artificial bird/bat boxes shall be installed and made available for use before the extension hereby approved is first brought into use and thereafter retained.  The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved details.


REASON: In the interests of biodiversity and to enhance nesting/roosting opportunities for species of conservation concern and protected species in accordance with Section 9 of the NPPF, and Key Statement EN4 and Policies DMG1 and DME3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

Amenity

7.
Details of any external air conditioning vents, extraction systems or any other external plant equipment shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to installation on site. The submitted information shall include details of the design, positioning, specification, noise levels. fixing and finish of all external plant equipment and the development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the approved details.  


REASON: To ensure that the development hereby permitted is not detrimental to the amenity of the surrounding area by reason of undue noise emission and/or unacceptable disturbance in accordance with Policies DMG1 and DMB1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

8.
The retailing use of the premises in accordance with this permission shall be restricted to the hours 07:00 to 22:00 hours Monday to Saturday, 10:00 to 17:00 hours on Sundays.  

REASON:  The use of the premises outside these hours could prove injurious to the character of the area and in order to safeguard residential amenity in accordance with Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

Highways

9.
The existing access shall be physically and permanently closed and the existing verge/footway and kerbing of the vehicular crossing shall be reinstated in accordance with the Lancashire County Council Specification for Construction of Estate Roads concurrent with the formation of the new access. 


REASON: To limit the number of access points, and to maintain the proper construction of the highway in accordance with Policies DMG1 and DMG3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

10.
For the full period of construction, facilities shall be available on site for the cleaning of the wheels of vehicles leaving the site and such equipment shall be used as necessary to prevent mud and stones being carried onto the highway. The roads adjacent to the site shall be mechanically swept as required during the full construction period. 


REASON: To prevent stones and mud being carried onto the public highway to the detriment of road safety in accordance with Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policies DMG1 and DMG3.  

11.
A Traffic Management Plan for the construction works, to be approved in writing by the planning department before any works begin on site and to include:-
· The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;

· Loading and unloading of plant and materials used in the construction of the development;

· Storage of such plant and materials;

· The erection and maintenance of security hoardings;

· Details of construction working hours;

· HGV delivery times and routeing to/from the site;

· Contact details for the site manager.


REASON: To protect existing road users in the interest of highway safety in accordance with Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policies DMG1 and DMG3.
12.
No part of the development hereby approved shall commence until a scheme for the construction of the site access has been submitted to, and approved by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority. The site access shall be implemented in complete accordance with the duly approved scheme prior to the extension hereby approved first become open for trading and retained as such thereafter.


REASON: In order to satisfy the Local Planning Authority and Highway Authority that the final details of the highway scheme/works are acceptable before work commences on site in accordance with Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policies DMG1 and DMG3.   

13.
The car parking spaces and manoeuvring areas shall be provided as shown on approved Drawing Number AD 110 prior to the extension hereby approved being first brought into use, and the car parking area shall be permanently maintained thereafter clear of any obstruction to its designated purpose. 


REASON: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.

14.
The existing and proposed car parking areas to the front and rear of the store shall be available for public/local residents use outside of the opening hours detailed within condition 8 of this approval.  


REASON: To provide adequate levels of parking in the interest of highway safety in accordance with Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policies DMG1 and DMG3

Drainage

15.
The drainage for the development hereby approved, shall be carried out in accordance with principles set out in the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (Ref No. SR/17247/FRA dated July 2017) which was prepared by SCP. Any variation to the discharge of surface water or foul shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development. The development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details. 


REASON: To ensure a satisfactory form of development and to prevent an undue increase in surface water run-off and to reduce the risk of flooding in accordance with Policy DME6 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy, and national guidance contained within the NPPF and NPPG.

INFORMATIVE: 
The grant of planning permission will require the applicant to enter into an appropriate Legal Agreement, with the County Council as Highway Authority. The Highway Authority hereby reserves the right to provide the highway works within the highway associated with this proposal. Provision of the highway works includes design, procurement of the work by contract and supervision of the works. The applicant should be advised to contact the contact the Environment Directorate for further information by telephoning the Developer Support Section (Area East) on 0300 123 6780, or email lhscustomerservice@lancashire.gov.uk. For the avoidance of doubt this work shall include the reconstruction of the former access and the formation of the new access.
BACKGROUND PAPERS   
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/site/scripts/planx_details.php?appNumber=3%2F2017%2F0610
